
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
28 November 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jane Stevenson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk/01902 551251
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (26.9.18) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme - Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 10)
[Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report]

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020 (Pages 11 - 34)
[Alison Shannon and Michelle Howell, to present report]

7 Customer Services Journey (Pages 35 - 44)
[Andy Moran, Director of Commercial Services, to present report]

8 Strategic Procurement Update - briefing paper (Pages 45 - 50)
[Andy Moran, Director of Commercial Services, to present briefing paper]

9 Print and Design Service (report to follow) 
[Gail Rider, Head of ICT, to present report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

Employees
Chris East Head of Service - Facilities
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Martyn Sargeant Head of Public Service Reform
Lisa Taylor Head of Service Improvement
Laura Noonan Project Manager
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Cllr Udey Singh

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

3 Minutes of previous meeting (13.6.18)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
7. Smart Working

The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that Human Resources had confirmed that 
there is a leavers notification procedure which is completed by the line managers to 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

ensure that the relevant services are notified (ICT, Payroll, Agresso Business 
Support Unit) when an employee leaves. This process is currently being reviewed to 
ensure that it is effective and efficient and the  panel members comments will be 
incorporated into this review.

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2017-2018 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2018-2019
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, presented the Treasury Management Annual 
report to the panel. The Chief Accountant gave an update on previous report that 
was presented to Cabinet in July 2018. The Chief Accountant gave an overview of 
the main points of the report.

The Chief Accountant advised the panel that revised code of practice aimed at 
supporting effective scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management strategy and 
policies was recently published by CIPFA. The team is currently working through the 
revised guidance. 

The Chief Accountant commented that the Council is seeking advice from financial 
advisers about the possible short-term implications of Brexit on council finances, but 
the consensus is that is too difficult to predict given the level of uncertainty about the 
terms on which the UK will leave. 

The Chief Accountant agreed to provide an update when more information is 
available about the implications for long term investments.

The panel queried the sustainability of the estimates of increased levels of Council 
borrowing up 2020-21 detailed in section on prudential indicators in the main report. 
The Director of Finance explained that the figures quoted include a lot of historical 
debts and commented on the importance of checking that the income stream is 
sufficient to cover the projected borrowing costs. The main aim of the strategy is to 
minimise the borrowing demands on the Council budget.

The Director of Finance commented on the policy towards the use of Housing 
Revenue Account and advised the panel that there was an underspend of £731,000.

The Director advised the panel that the Council will look at debts will mature – they 
are profiled over many years and the aim is to minimise the level of exposure to new 
financial pressures.

The panel discussed the content of the report and whether a more user-friendly 
version could be published alongside the main report to make it more accessible. 
The Director of Finance commented that there are specific requirements detailed in 
the prudential code about how information in treasury management reports is 
presented.  

The Director of Finance commented that the issue has been discussed with 
Councillor Development Group – for example, the use of crib sheets that can help 
members of the panel to meet their responsibility to ensure effective scrutiny of the 
Council’s Treasury Management strategy and policies.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the report.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

6 Visitors to the Civic Centre - briefing paper
Lisa Taylor advised the panel that a following a review she had taken on the 
management of the customer services and would be happy to attend a future 
meeting to brief the panel on the service. 

Chris East, Head of Facilities, presented a briefing paper on behalf of Andy Moran 
which gave an update on the management of visitors to the Civic Centre and a 
response to concerns previously highlighted by the panel about the arrangements.

The Head of Facilities briefed the panel about the changes made to the  access 
arrangements to the building and measures introduced to improve security. The 
Head of Facilities outlined the signing in process when visitors enter the building and 
the arrangements for managing public meetings held in either the committee rooms 
or the Council Chamber.

The Head of Facilities stressed the importance of all employees and visitors wearing 
their ID badges at all times and he had personally challenged employees wanting to 
access the building without displaying their ID.  The Head of Facilities advised the 
panel that different colour lanyard is issued to visitors to the building – red – 
business, contractors – yellow and gold for VIP visitors.

The Head of Facilities advised the panel then when public meetings are held out of 
hours then badges can be pre-printed. The building keepers are responsible for 
monitoring the use of lanyards when people are in the building. 

The panel commented on that committee room 5 was not considered to be suitable 
for public meetings as it was too small. The Head of Facilities agreed to review the 
arrangements and report back to a future meeting of the panel.

The panel commented that difficulties caused by the security arrangements when 
arranging planning committee meetings - when it possible that 20-30 people may 
attend depending on the topic. In the past members of the public would not have 
been required to sign-in. However, following the need to sign in Cllrs are receiving a 
number of notification emails when people sign in and when they leave the building.  
There is also a concern that members of the public may attend a meeting without 
giving notice.

The panel commented that committee room 5 is not suitable for people with a 
wheelchair and these concerns had been highlighted 18 months ago, when plans for 
the new working arrangements were first proposed, and it was disappointing that 
concerns raised at the time had not been heeded. 

The Head of Facilities advised the panel that keepers can open the side door at the 
business entrance to allow easier access for people with a wheelchair for evening 
meetings in Committee Room 5.

The panel commented on separate issue of an incident where members of the 
people attending citizenship event in Mayors Parlour who were not wearing lanyards 
could not exit the building because they did not have a security card. As a result, it 
was necessary to help them to exit the building without be able to check their identity. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel commented on the c
[...]
r, Head of Customer Services, and Chris East, Head of Facilities, to 

jointly present a report to a future meeting about plans for responding to 
concerns from Councillors about the signing in process and overall customer 
service experience. 

2. The Head of Facilities agreed to review the use of Committee Room 5 as 
concerns about suitability for large public meetings and limited wheelchair 
access to a future meeting of the panel.

3. The Head of Facilities agreed to discuss the issuing of lanyards and extra 
passes with Member Support.

4. The Head of Facilities also agreed to clarify how long photos taken for ID 
badge is kept on file to ensure that the Council is complying with its legal 
responsibilities.

 Local election - candidate expenses - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper to 
explain the process for completing and returning candidate expenses. 

The panel agreed to note the paper.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

8 Statutory polling place review - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper 
about the statutory polling station review.

The panel agreed to note the report.

9 Voter registration and democratic engagement update - briefing paper
Laura Noonan, Project Manager – Electoral Services, presented a briefing paper on 
the range of work done in the past few years to increase the numbers of people 
registered to vote. The Project Manager commented the work done to encourage 
students to register and the changes made to make the process easier.

The Project Manager commented on work done as part be a councillor initiative, 
which is linked to activities as planned for Democracy Week. The Council is hopeful 
that there will be increase by 10% in the number of people registered for postal 
votes.

The Project Manager commented on the work done with local schools to encourage 
pupils to register and the service is happy to arrange visits to any school suggested 
by Councillors to explain the registration process.

The panel welcomed the report and also wanted to formally record their appreciation 
of the changes introduced and the excellent range of activities delivered by the 
election service in response to the recommendations from the scrutiny review.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress made to increase the number of people 

registered to vote and also to raise awareness about support available from the 
service. 

10 Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme - 2018/19
The scrutiny officer presented the draft work programme report for comment. The 
panel agreed to consider the report on print services at the meeting on 28.11.18

Resolved:
The draft work programme to be updated.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel – Draft Work Programme – 2018/19

The Panel has responsibility for Scrutiny functions as they relate to, Strategic 
Financial Services, Revenues and Benefits, Strategic Procurement, The HUB, Audit, Human 
Resources, Corporate Administration, Democracy, Corporate Landlord, Transformation and 
ICT 

Date of 
Meeting

Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Specific 
Questions for 
Scrutiny to 
consider

23.1.19  Asset Management 
Strategy

 Draft Work 
Programme

Claire Nye, Director 
of Finance/ Andy 
Moran, Director of 
Commercial 
Services

Earl Piggott-Smith, 
Scrutiny Officer

06.02.2019  Welfare Reform 
Impact – Briefing 
Paper 

 Visitor Access to Civic 
Centre – update 
report

 Portfolio Holder 
Session with Q & A

 Draft Work 
Programme

Sue Martin/Shaun 
Aldis 
(Wolverhampton 
Homes)

Chris East, Head of 
Facilities/Lisa 
Taylor, Head of 
Service 
Improvement
Corporate 

Cllr Louise Miles

Earl Piggott-Smith, 
Scrutiny Officer

Briefing on the 
impact on 
residents moving 
to Universal Credit 

10.04.
[...]
ations stockpiling goods. The Procurement 
team is undertaking a review of potential supplies that could be affected and are 
critical. The main area identified is food for school meals and Meals on Wheels 
however it is difficult to predict what may be affected as there maybe products 
needed for manufacturing that could be affected, e.g. shortage of carbon dioxide that 
affected food and drink production in summer of 2018.

6.8 Potential price increases
6.9 There is a risk of price increases due shortages as stated above. Additionally, there 

may be a decrease in the value of the GB pound to the US dollar which would 
increase prices of imported goods that are manufactured outside of EU such as 
food, ICT equipment, software. Fuel may increase in price which affects energy and 
manufacturing.

6.10 Longer term price increases due to wage increases
6.11 A reduction in the people coming to work in the UK may increase the result wage 

increases and resulting price inflation.

6.12 It is difficult to predict the risk of Brexit on public procurement and the direct impact 
on the provision of goods and services until the final conditions of the withdrawal are 
known. The Council’s Head of Procurement is a member of a number of sector 
groups including West Midlands Procurement Group and Crown Commercial 
Service Public Sector Policy Group and will continue to monitor and review the 
situation.

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/accessing-public-sector-contracts-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/accessing-public-sector-contracts-if-theres-no-brexit-deal
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/accessing-public-sector-contracts-if-theres-no-brexit-deal/accessing-public-sector-contracts-if-theres-no-brexit-deal


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (26.9.18)
	5 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme - Draft Work Programme 2018/19
	6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020

	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 201920-202021.pdf
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2020/21


	Appendix 2 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 201920-202021.pdf
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2020/21


	Appendix 3 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 201920-202021.pdf
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
	Appendix 3 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-2020/21




	7 Customer Services Journey
	CEP case status and email config
	CEP case status and email config.vsd
	As is
	To be



	8 Strategic Procurement Update - briefing paper





Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 November 2018

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE

In Attendance
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal

Employees
Andy Moran Director of Commercial Services
Claire Nye Director of Finance
Gail Rider
Earl Piggott-Smith
Michelle Howell
Lisa Taylor

Head of ICT
Scrutiny Officer
Finance Business Partner 
Head of Customer Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Cllrs:

Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3 Minutes of previous meeting (26.9.18)
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed subject to the suggested 
revised wording being changed, as being a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Agenda Item 5: Treasury Management – Annual Report 2017-18

Claire Nye, Director of Finance, advised that there was no update at this time and 
further information would be presented to the panel on 6 February 2019.

5 Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel Work Programme - Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer,presented the draft work programme report for 
comment. 

Resolved:

The panel agreed to establish a working group to review progress of changes to the 
customer services system. The following members agreed to be nominated to the 
working group:

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jane Stevenson
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2020
Claire Nye, Director of Finance, presented the Draft Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy report which sets out the financial position of the Council and work 
done to address the projected budget challenge. The Director of Finance commented 
that proposals classed as financial transactions and base budget revisions will be 
managed through internal processes. The panel were invited to comment on the 
budget reduction proposals and comment on the budget scrutiny process.

The panel discussed the value of their contributions about budget proposals and 
expressed some concern about the size of the report and the number of appendices 
which need to be considered and referenced to get a full understanding of the plan to 
achieve a balanced budget. The Director of Finance commented that the Council has 
a legal responsibility to set a balanced budget and that Councillors are consulted on 
the proposals. The Director of Finance agreed to consider ideas for making the 
information more manageable as part of the budget consultation review.

Louise Miles, Cabinet Member for Resources, commented that the public had been 
invited as part of the budget consultation process to say how they would like to be 
consulted in the future. The Cabinet Member for Resources advised that there had 
been discussions with Chair of Scrutiny Board about the role of scrutiny members in 
the budget scrutiny process, which may include looking at the whole budget, rather 
than on the basis of Cabinet portfolio responsibility.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel commented on the current arrangements where panels scrutinise budget 
proposals within their remit and suggested that a different approach was needed to 
understand the impact on the Council as a whole, to have a more effective budget 
scrutiny process.

The panel commented about the lack of detail about the implications of savings 
proposals and the presentation of figures which do not properly explain the difference 
between a budget reduction or an income generation idea.

The panel commented on the remit of the panel which requires a different approach 
to the budget scrutiny process to understand the implications of proposed changes 
on how services are delivered in the future. The panel discussed the list of risks 
detailed in Table 3 of the report and suggested there was a need to explore them in 
more detail to better understand the impact on policy and service delivery. The panel 
considered that the current information makes it difficult to understand how key risks 
were considered during the budget process and other cross cutting issues.

The Director of Finance agreed to consider how to present the information about 
risks associated to the medium-term financial strategy to meet the concerns of the 
panel in future reports about the budget.

The Cabinet Member for Resources commented on the overall poor level of
attendance at the public budget consultation events and further thought would be 
given to what could be done to improve the situation.

The Cabinet Member for Resources praised the positive meeting with members of 
Wolverhampton Youth Council as part of the budget consultation process.

The panel discussed the value of panel members making comments on the budget 
proposals and the limited scope to make significant changes. The panel suggested 
that a different approach was needed to the scrutiny of the draft budget and 
mediumterm financial strategy document.

The panel suggested the panel should consider the budget consultation process and 
procedure, and an assessment of risks. The Director of Finance commented that 
training sessions on the budget had been offered to Councillors to support them in 
understanding the Council’s budget previously, but attendance had been poor.

The Director of Finance agreed to discuss with colleagues about offering briefing 
sessions on the budget as part of the consultation process. The panel commented on 
the importance of the panel understanding the whole budget and the implications of 
what is being proposed.

The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that during the public consultation 
events there was consensus in the responses in wanting to have issues put into 
context so that they could better understand the implications of the budget proposals.

In addition, information could be presented differently with an explanation to help 
people better understand the budget proposals.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel suggested that a special meeting should be arranged to consider and 
comment on scrutiny process of the budget, in recognition of its wider remit and 
responsibility for financial matters to support the delivery of Council
Services.

Resolved:
The Chair and Vice Chair of the panel in conjunction with the Director of 

Finance to arrange an extra meeting of the panel to consider the draft budget and 
medium-term financial strategy proposals and to consider making recommendations 
to Cabinet as appropriate about the improving the scrutiny process of the draft 
budget.

7 Customer Services Journey
Andy Moran, Director of Commercial Services, gave a short presentation about the 
performance of the customer services and the changes made to the service. The 
Director of Commercial Services advised the panel that Lisa Taylor, had recently 
been appointed to the post of Head of Customer Services as part the new strategy. 
The Director of Commercial Services gave an update on the proposed customer 
services operating model designed to respond to concerns about the performance. 
The Director of Commercial Services advised that the panel that the new system 
would categorise customer enquiries which can be fulfilled through self-service and 
those more complex enquiries would be dealt with separately. The panel were 
advised that the council receive 50,000 calls a month and that the current model was 
not sustainable in the long term in managing this level of customer contact.

The Director of Commercial Services advised the panel of a range of process 
changes made to support the new operating model, for example, re-organising the 
customer services team and also future changes, for example, the potential for using 
Skype to deal with planning enquiries more quickly.

The Director of Commercial Services advised the panel that an important part of the 
process is to have a single record for every customer rather than multiple records for 
the same person held by different service areas, relating to other enquiries. 

The Director of Commercial Services commented on the technology being introduced 
to support this change, which would allow the customer to check progress and 
reduce the number of calls to the Council. The new customer system would help to 
avoid unnecessary duplication of similar types of enquiries and reduce the number of 
enquiries in the new process. The system would be provided with new functionality 
and supported by a reduction in the current number of 1700 web pages. The content 
on council web pages is being reviewed to further support this work. 

The panel were advised that work is being done to get more people to deal with 
telephone enquiries in response to the difficulties highlighted in the report.

The panel commented that the current call back system is not working and gave 
examples of complaints received from residents. The Director of Commercial 
Services accepted the frustration experienced by customers and explained that work 
was being done to introduce changes from April 2019 to the telephone system which 
would provide a better response.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel criticised the poor performance of the customer services as detailed in the 
report in terms of the length of time taken to answer calls and the number of calls not 
answered. The panel commented that previous assurances given to them that 
planned changes would  provide a better customer service experience had not been 
delivered, despite considerable investment over many years. 
The Director of Commercial Services accepted the criticism of the previous changes 
but added that it was necessary to install the base systems in order to deliver a 
better service that can work together more efficiently.

The panel discussed the previous performance standard that telephone calls to the 
Council would be answered within five rings and suggested that this should be re-
introduced. The panel commented  about the lengthy wait was unacceptable for 
residents trying to get help with their enquiries.

The panel commented on their own experiences and those from residents of lengthy 
wait on the phone when trying to contact the Council and were concerned that 
despite previous investment that waits of 40 minutes for answer continue. The 
Director of Commercial Services accepted the criticism of the telephone service and 
commented that efforts were aimed on reducing the 50,000 calls, which are much 
higher level of caller volume compared to other authorities. The situation will be 
improved when the number of calls is reduced significantly.

The panel commented on the poor experience of the automated telephone payment 
system and reported advice given to a resident who was unable to use the system. 
The Director of Commercial Services agreed to follow up this as the information 
given by the adviser to the resident as a solution was incorrect.

The panel queried when a full roll out of the new system would be completed. The 
Director of Commercial Services advised the system would be operational from April 
2019 and other features rolled out over this period. 

The panel queried if there were sufficient number of customer service advisers to 
deal with current demand. The Director of Commercial Services advised that the 
numbers of advisers have not changed but  the service has  been re-organised  to 
respond to demands.

The panel queried current expenditure of the Council’s Digital Transformation 
Programme. The Director of Commercial Services advised the panel that the capital 
budget for the programme is £3 million.
 
The panel queried the feasibility of reducing operating costs by £850,000 as stated in 
the report and details of how this would be achieved. The Director of Commercial 
Services responded that technology is not well organised in the contact centre and 
investment in the new technology would support the delivery of the programme aims.

The panel expressed concerns about residents who either don’t have bank accounts 
or not comfortable with using new technology and how they will be supported. The 
panel wanted reassurance that the needs of specific groups would be considered, 
and suitable alternatives provided.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The panel discussed the level of preparedness for the exit of the UK from the 
EU in March 2019 and any consideration given to the impact on the planned 
introduction of the new customer services system. The Director of 
Commercial Services advised the panel of the interim measures being 
planned to reduce the risk of any possible disruption.

Louise Miles, Cabinet Member for Resources, accepted that the performance of the 
customer services was deeply unsatisfactory and when appointed to the Cabinet a 
commitment was made to be open about the problems with the service. The Cabinet 
Member commented on action taken in response to concerns expressed about the 
service and gave an assurance that advice given to the public about the automated 
payment system would not be repeated.

The Head of Customer Services advised that transfer of customer services contact 
centre from Wolverhampton Homes to the Council has been put on hold temporarily.

The panel thanked the Director of Commercial Services for the report and 
presentation.

Resolved:

1. The panel comments on the current service performance and the proposed 
customer services operating model to be considered by the Head of Customer 
Services.

2. The working group to be established to review progress of plans to manage 
simple and complex customer enquiries. A date to be agreed with members.

3. The findings of the working group to be reported to the panel meeting on 10 
April 2019.

8 Strategic Procurement Update - briefing paper
Allison Robertson, Head of Procurement, gave an update on the work of the service 
and to manage issues relating to the impact and risks arising from Brexit. The Head 
of Procurement commented on the work done to maximise the impact of money 
spent with third parties that benefit the local economy.

The Head of Procurement gave examples of work being done to give local people 
employment and training opportunities through the contract tendering process.

The Head of Procurement briefed the panel on the contingency arrangements made 
to minimise any possible distribution. The Head of Procurement added that the 
suppliers were being asked to provide details of their contingency arrangements and 
how they plan to manage risks.

The panel welcomed the report and the work being done with other strategic partners 
to deliver better social value when commissioning services and the benefits to local 
business and residents.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

9 Print and Design Service (report to follow)
Gail Rider, Head of ICT, gave a short presentation about the changes introduced to 
Digital Print Solutions (DPS) since 2017 to the service and a summary of the earlier 
tour of the area that was arranged before the meeting for members of the panel. 

The Head of ICT gave a summary of the progress made since a report proposing a 
series of the changes to the service was presented to the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
in 2017.

The Head of ICT recommended that the panel support the proposal that all print 
requirements are directed to the internal DPS team first before considering using an 
outside contractor. 

The Head of ICT reported that based on analysis an estimated £116,000 has been 
spent with external suppliers in the last 12 months and there was a view that a high 
percentage of this spend could have been completed by DPS. 

The Head of ICT commented on the positive response from the employees in the 
section to the changes that have been introduced. The panel expressed concerns 
about the poor state of the rest room area and the wanted to improvements to the 
facilities.

The panel thanked the Head of ICT for the report and presentation and the excellent 
progress since being appointed. The panel discussed the legality of the service 
undertaking printing work for third party organisations. The panel discussed that this 
could be possible if the service was acting as a trading company but accepted that 
there were legal requirements and other financial considerations that would have to 
be met before progress could be made.

The panel queried the reference made in the report about third parties paying 
enhanced charges and considered that this was unlikely to be achieved and further 
details were needed about how this could be done in such a competitive market.

The panel thanked the Head of ICT for the presentation.

Resolved:
1. The Head of ICT to present a report to panel meeting on 6 February 2018 

about the feasibility of establishing DPS as a trading company and 
recommendations.

2. The Head of ICT to lead work to undertake detailed market research about the 
competitiveness of the current service and use of external printing services 
and report the findings to panel meeting on 10 April 2018.

3. The Director of Finance to discuss with Cabinet a refurbishment of the 
employee rest area in the DPS and report findings to a panel meeting on 10 
April 2019.


